
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

ISSN No : 2249-894X

Monthly Multidisciplinary
Research Journal 

Review Of 
Research Journal

Vol 5 Issue 3 Dec 2015

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi 
A R Burla College, India

Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies,
Sri Lanka



Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
University of San Francisco, San Francisco

Karina Xavier
Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), 
USA

May Hongmei Gao
Kennesaw State University, USA

Marc Fetscherin
Rollins College, USA

Liu Chen
Beijing Foreign Studies University, China

Mabel Miao
Center for China and Globalization, China

Ruth Wolf
University Walla, Israel

Jie Hao
University of Sydney, Australia

Pei-Shan Kao Andrea
University of Essex, United Kingdom

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Ilie Pintea
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal 
University of Rondonia, Brazil

Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Mahdi Moharrampour
Islamic Azad University buinzahra 
Branch, Qazvin, Iran

Titus Pop
PhD, Partium Christian University, 
Oradea,
Romania

J. K. VIJAYAKUMAR
King Abdullah University of Science & 
Technology,Saudi Arabia.

George - Calin SERITAN
Postdoctoral Researcher
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political 
Sciences 
Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

REZA KAFIPOUR
Shiraz University of Medical Sciences 
Shiraz, Iran

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

Nimita Khanna
Director, Isara Institute of Management, New 
Delhi

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, 
Kolhapur

P. Malyadri
Government Degree College, Tandur, A.P.

S. D. Sindkhedkar
PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and 
Commerce College, Shahada [ M.S. ]

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

C. D. Balaji
Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai

Bhavana vivek patole
PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut 
(U.P.)

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

Jayashree Patil-Dake
MBA Department of Badruka College 
Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre 
(BCCAPGC),Kachiguda, Hyderabad

 Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA 
UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI,TN

V.MAHALAKSHMI
Dean, Panimalar Engineering College

S.KANNAN
Ph.D , Annamalai University

Kanwar Dinesh Singh
Dept.English, Government Postgraduate 
College , solan
                                        More.........

Advisory Board

Welcome to Review Of Research
ISSN No.2249-894X

          Review Of  Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi 
& Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by 
members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government 
and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.ror.isrj.org



ISSN:  Impact Factor : Volume Issue Dec 2249-894X      3.1402(UIF)             - 5 |  - 3 |  - 2015 

EFFECT ON THE AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED FOR PRESOAKING 
IN GREEN GRAM, RED GRAM

Sakdeo Babita Marutirao
Department of Botany ,

Shardabai Pawar Mahila Mahavidhalaya, Shardanagar , Tal.Baramati, Dist . Pune.

ABSTRACT  
Seed pretreatments  with water 
needs   standardization in each case 
for the appropriate concentration 
and application, amount of soaking 
solutions, soaking dilutions etc. In the 
present investigations effects of 
presoaking of seeds of most 
important crops of the region green 
gram, Red gram,   were studied for 

1Available online at www.lsrj.in

Review Of Research

determining the amount of water 
required for soaking   on percentage 
germination and seedling growth in 
terms of shoot and root lengths and 
dry weight distribution.

presoaking, pretreat- 
ments, amount of water, soaking, 
percentage germination, seedling 
growth, Green gram, Red gram.

Presoaking of the seed is described 
as a treatment preliminary to sowing 
during which seeds are moistened 
and dried back (once or a number of 
times) to activate certain physiolo- 
gical and biochemical processes 
which will enhance the seedling 
growth and final productivity  
(Henckel, 1964;  Heydecker, 1973; 
Saxena, 1985). The results on   
presowing treatment in different 
seeds have shown that all the 

KEYWORDS:

INTRODUCTION

beneficial effects are not included to the same degree in all the seeds. Different seeds behave 
differently with respect to number of pretreatment cycles, percent moisture and duration of soaking 
and these in turn affect greatly the physiological performance of the pretreated seed as compared to 
untreated control (Saxena, 1981).

Seeds of 2 crops, green gram (cv. Kopergaon) and red gram (local) were studied in this 
investigation.  In each experiment the seeds were divided into 2 lots:

MATERIAL & METHOD

Sakdeo Babita 
Marutirao



EFFECT ON THE AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED FOR PRESOAKING IN GREEN GRAM, RED GRAM

Lot A] was soaked in water 
Lot B] was air dried for 24 hours at room temperature and then soaked in water.

In this experiment seeds of Green gram, Red grams were taken from experiment at their 
optimum soaking period 6 h, 5 h respectively. One gm of seeds was then kept in 50, 100,150 and 200 ml 
water. As before, lot A was taken as presoaked seeds before air drying and lot B after air drying.

- Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, 
Shoot length and leaf of Green gram.

LN - Length, FW- Fresh weight, DW - Dry weight.

Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, 
Shoot length and leaf of Green gram after air drying.

LN - Length, FW- Fresh weight, DW- Dry weight.

OBSERVATION
Table 1(a) 

Table 1(b) -

2Available online at www.lsrj.in

Amount 

Water 

(ml) 

of 
% Germi- 

nation 
ROOT SHOOT LEAF 

   LN FW DW LN FW DW FW DW 

50  76.67 7.80 123.7 26.00 10.60 114.3 13.00 110.3 18.00 

100  100.0 8.20 121.7 30.33 19.47 128.0 23.00 128.7 21.00 

150  86.67 7.50 120.7 24.00 17.47 121.0 21.00 112.0 20.33 

200  76.67 7.33 113.0 22.00 16.47 118.0 21.67 110.3 20.00 

S.E. 

C.D. (P = 0.05) 

4.08 

9.40 

0.35 

0.80 

0.40 

0.92 

0.15 

0.34 

0.83 

1.91 

1.01 

2.32 

0.56 

1.29 

0.53 

1.22 

0.57 

1.29 

 

Amount 

Water 

(ml) 

of 
% Germi- 

nation 
ROOT SHOOT LEAF 

   LN FW DW LN FW DW FW DW 

50  73.33 8.03 115.0 21.00 13.03 108.0 21.00 106.7 13.00 

100  100.0 10.30 118.0 27.33 13.30 124.3 28.67 112.3 15.67 

150  86.67 8.67 106.3 23.33 12.60 126.7 26.33 105.3 16.67 

200  76.67 8.03 101.3 21.33 11.63 108.0 24.00 107.0 11.33 

S.E. 

C.D. (P = 0.05) 

1.11 

2.55 

0.15 

0.34 

0.30 

0.69 

1.33 

3.06 

0.02 

0.04 

1.34 

3.09 

0.48 

1.10 

0.63 

1.45 

0.56 

1.29 

 



Table 2 (a) -

Table 2 (b) -

RESULT & DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, 
Shoot length and leaf of Red gram.

 LN - Length, FW- Fresh weight, DW - Dry weight.

Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, 
Shoot length and leaf of Red gram after air drying.

The results on Green gram are included in Tables l a and l b. Here again 100 ml water used for 
soaking 1 gm of Green gram seeds gave the best result; at this water level, 100% germination was 
recorded and root length reached 10.3 cms in lot B and 8.2 cms in lot A. The maximum shoot length was 
19.5 cms in lot A and 13.3 cms in lot B. The maximum dry weight was always recorded in shoots in lot B 
and roots in lot A.

The results obtained on Red gram are included in Tables 2a and 2b.  Seeds soaked for 4 hrs 
before and after air drying respectively. As in the other seeds, keeping 1 gm of Red gram : seeds in 100 
ml water gave the best result. The maximum root length (9.73 cms) and shoot length (9.20 cms) were 
recorded in lot A. 'The difference in dry weight yield at 100 ml seed immersion level in both lot A and B 
was statistically insignificant.

From the results obtained in this experiment it can be concluded that for Green gram and Red 
gram seeds removed at the optimum presoaking period was 4h and 4h respectively. 1 gm seed should 
be kept in 100 ml distilled water to get the best result for % germination and seedling growth. 1 gm 
seeds taken at  the optimum soaking period and keeping them in 100 ml water gives the best result.

3Available online at www.lsrj.in

Amount 
Water 
(ml) 

of 
% Germi- 

nation 
ROOT SHOOT LEAF 

   LN FW DW LN FW DW FW DW 
50  76.67 8.73 114.3 21.67 7.53 108.3 21.00 108.3 15.00 

100  100.00 9.73 117.3 26.00 9.20 117.0 26.00 113.3 23.67 
150  83.33 9.57 112.0 25.33 6.20 114.3 21.33 108.7 20.67 
200  76.67 9.47 115.0 88.33 5.47 110.7 19.67 106.7 20.00 

S.E. 
C.D. (P = 0.05) 

2.19 
5.05 

0.42 
0.96 

0.58 
1.33 

3.11 
7.17 

0.03 
0.06 

0.65 
1.49 

40.52 
93.43 

0.14 
0.92 

0.56 
1.29 

 

Amount 
Water 
(ml) 

of 
% Germi- 

nation 
ROOT SHOOT LEAF 

   LN FW DW LN FW DW FW DW 
50  90.00 8.60 115.0 21.00 8.13 120.0 21.00 108.3 21.33 

100  100.0 8.70 117.3 25.67 8.67 124.3 26.00 106.7 26.00 
150  83.33 6.40 115.7 23.33 8.00 121.0 20.67 105.7 20.33 
200  73.33 4.13 108.0 20.67 7.27 120.3 13.67 104.3 20.00 

S.E. 
C.D. (P = 0.05) 

3.83 
8.83 

3.90 
8.99 

0.10 
0.23 

0.25 
0.57 

0.48 
1.10 

0.03 
0.06 

0.50 
1.15 

3.83 
8.83 

1.19 
2.74 

 

EFFECT ON THE AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED FOR PRESOAKING IN GREEN GRAM, RED GRAM



REFERENCES
1.Aralkar-Tiwari, S. Ph.D. Thesis “Productivity of LPC from green foliage”.Dr.B.A.M. University, 
Aurangabad. 1996: 25-26
2.Basu,RN,AB. Rudrapal, “Seed Physiology and Biochemistry.’’Lucknow Abst. 53.1981Dec. 17-19 
3.Bewley,JD,M.Black, “Physiology and Biochemistry of Seeds in Relation to Germination.” Springer-
Verlag, Berlin. 1982:2-3
4.Chinoy,JJ, PG, Abraham , RB Pandya , OP Saxena, IC Dave. “Current Advances in Plant physiology”. 
Indian J. Plant Physiol. 1970: 40-41
5.Dubash, PJ, RNJoshi,. “  Cottonseed and its Byproducts.”Proc. of the Symp. held at Hyderabad. 
Regional Res. Lab. Publication, Hyderabad. 1959:1-2
6.Harrington, JE, “Panel discussion on presowing seed treatments.”. Seed Ecology , Butterworths, 
London. 1973: 525-526.
7.Heydecker, W,ed.. “Seed Ecology.” Butterworth, London. 1973:40-41
8.Joshi, RN. “M.Sc.  Dissertation” University of Bombay. 1959:45-48
9.Joshi, RN J. Indian Bot. Soc., Platinum Jubilee Vol. 74(A) 1995: 357-358
10.Joshi, RN “  Botany towards 2000 A.D.” Conference in Nagpur. 1995: 253-254.
11.Joshi, RN, S Aralkar-Tiwari, Abstracts of the XVI International Vitamin A Consultative Group 
Committee Meeting, Chiang Rai,   Thailand. IVACG   Secretariat, Washington . 1994:10-11
12.Malik,C.P., P.Single, R.,Setia, , Setia, N.. “Hormonal control of Plant Growth and Development.”  , 
Agro-Botanical Publications, Bikaner1987: 371-416
13.Mayer, AM  Poljakoff-Mayber “The Germination of Seeds.” 2nd ed . Pergamon Press, Oxford. 
1975:2-3
14.Pathak, S. Ph.D. Thesis, “Effect of Bioenzymes in vitro culture of some economic important plant ” Dr. 
B.A.M. University, Aurangabad. 1994:57-58
15.Sachs,J.. “Physiology of Plants.”Oxford (English translation published in 1882). 1887:2-3
16.Sankhla, N."Recent Advances in Plant Growth Regulator Research" Proc. National Seminar Abst. 5. 
1988:5-6
17.Saxena,OP “Widening Horizons of Plant Sciences”. CP Malik, (Ed.) Cosmo  Publications, New Delhi. 
9,1985: 199-216.
18.Schopfer, P,“Phytochrome control of enzymes.”Ann. Rev. Plant Physiol. 28 1977: 223-224.
19.Senebier, J. H.Smith ,“Phytochrome  and Phytomorphogenesis.” McGraw Hill, London. 1788:2-3
20.Sreenivasan, E. Ph.D. Thesis, “Tissue studies in some legume”. Dr. B.A.M. University, Aurangabad, 
1994:28-29
21.Sreenivasan, E.  RN Joshi “Recent Advances in Biotechnological  Applications of Plant Tissue & Cell 
Culture.”C.F.T.R.I., Mysore Publications. Proc. of All India  Symp . 1995:5-6

4Available online at www.lsrj.in

EFFECT ON THE AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED FOR PRESOAKING IN GREEN GRAM, RED GRAM



Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Books Review for publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

¬

¬International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
¬OPEN J-GATE

Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Associated and Indexed,USA

?
?

?Crossref DOI
?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database

DOAJ
EBSCO

Review Of Research Journal
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.ror.isrj.org


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

