ISSN No: 2249-894X

Monthly Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Review Of Research Journal

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi A R Burla College, India

> Kamani Perera Regional Centro

Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Flávio de São Pedro Filho

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Welcome to Review Of Research

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2249-894X

Review Of Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

Advisory Board

	Advisory Board	
Kamani Perera Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka	Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania	Mabel Miao Center for China and Globalization, China
Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest	Xiaohua Yang University of San Francisco, San Francisco	Ruth Wolf University Walla, Israel
Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal University of Rondonia, Brazil	Karina Xavier Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), USA	Jie Hao University of Sydney, Australia
Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania	May Hongmei Gao Kennesaw State University, USA	Pei-Shan Kao Andrea University of Essex, United Kingdom
Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania	Marc Fetscherin Rollins College, USA	Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania
	Liu Chen Beijing Foreign Studies University, China	Ilie Pintea Spiru Haret University, Romania

Mahdi Moharrampour Islamic Azad University buinzahra Branch, Qazvin, Iran	Nimita Khanna Director, Isara Institute of Management, New Delhi	Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai
Titus Pop PhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea,	Salve R. N. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Kolhapur	Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain
Romania	1	Jayashree Patil-Dake
J. K. VIJAYAKUMAR King Abdullah University of Science &	P. Malyadri Government Degree College, Tandur, A.P.	MBA Department of Badruka College Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre (BCCAPGC),Kachiguda, Hyderabad
Technology, Saudi Arabia.	S. D. Sindkhedkar	(Beerin Ge),iraemgada, irjaerada

recimology, Saudi 7 Maoia.	PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and	Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
George - Calin SERITAN	Commerce College, Shahada [M.S.]	Director, Hyderabad AP India.
Postdoctoral Researcher		
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political	Anurag Misra	AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA
Sciences	DBS College, Kanpur	UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI,TN

Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi		
,,	C. D. Balaji	V.MAHALAKSHMI
REZA KAFIPOUR	Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai	Dean, Panimalar Engineering College
Shiraz University of Medical Sciences		
Shiraz, Iran	Bhavana vivek patole	S.KANNAN

Shiraz, Iran	Bhavana vivek patole	S.KANNAN
	PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32	Ph.D , Annamalai University
Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur	Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut (U.P.)	Kanwar Dinesh Singh Dept.English, Government Postgraduate College, solan
		More
	ar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India mail: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.ror.isrj.org	





Review Of Research



EFFECT ON THE AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED FOR PRESOAKING IN GREEN GRAM, RED GRAM

Sakdeo Babita Marutirao Department of Botany,

Shardabai Pawar Mahila Mahavidhalaya, Shardanagar, Tal.Baramati, Dist. Pune.



Sakdeo Babita Marutirao

ABSTRACT

Seed pretreatments with water needs standardization in each case for the appropriate concentration and application, amount of soaking solutions, soaking dilutions etc. In the present investigations effects of presoaking of seeds of most important crops of the region green gram, Red gram, were studied for

determining the amount of water required for soaking on percentage germination and seedling growth in terms of shoot and root lengths and dry weight distribution.

KEYWORDS: presoaking, pretreatments, amount of water, soaking, percentage germination, seedling growth, Green gram, Red gram.



Presoaking of the seed is described as a treatment preliminary to sowing during which seeds are moistened and dried back (once or a number of times) to activate certain physiological and biochemical processes which will enhance the seedling growth and final productivity (Henckel, 1964; Heydecker, 1973; Saxena, 1985). The results on presowing treatment in different seeds have shown that all the



beneficial effects are not included to the same degree in all the seeds. Different seeds behave differently with respect to number of pretreatment cycles, percent moisture and duration of soaking and these in turn affect greatly the physiological performance of the pretreated seed as compared to untreated control (Saxena, 1981).

MATERIAL & METHOD

Seeds of 2 crops, green gram (cv. Kopergaon) and red gram (local) were studied in this investigation. In each experiment the seeds were divided into 2 lots:

Lot A] was soaked in water

Lot B] was air dried for 24 hours at room temperature and then soaked in water.

In this experiment seeds of Green gram, Red grams were taken from experiment at their optimum soaking period 6 h, 5 h respectively. One gm of seeds was then kept in 50, 100,150 and 200 ml water. As before, lot A was taken as presoaked seeds before air drying and lot B after air drying.

OBSERVATION

Table 1(a) - Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, Shoot length and leaf of Green gram.

Amount Water of	% Germi- f nation		ROOT			SHOOT		LEA	ΛF
		LN	FW	DW	LN	FW	DW	FW	DW
50	76.67	7.80	123.7	26.00	10.60	114.3	13.00	110.3	18.00
100	100.0	8.20	121.7	30.33	19.47	128.0	23.00	128.7	21.00
150	86.67	7.50	120.7	24.00	17.47	121.0	21.00	112.0	20.33
200	76.67	7.33	113.0	22.00	16.47	118.0	21.67	110.3	20.00
S.E.	4.08	0.35	0.40	0.15	0.83	1.01	0.56	0.53	0.57
C.D. (P = 0.05)	9.40	0.80	0.92	0.34	1.91	2.32	1.29	1.22	1.29

LN - Length,

FW-Fresh weight,

DW - Dry weight.

Table 1(b) - Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, Shoot length and leaf of Green gram after air drying.

Amount Water o	% Germi- f nation	ROOT			SHOOT			LEAF		
		LN	FW	DW	LN	FW	DW	FW	DW	
50	73.33	8.03	115.0	21.00	13.03	108.0	21.00	106.7	13.00	
100	100.0	10.30	118.0	27.33	13.30	124.3	28.67	112.3	15.67	
150	86.67	8.67	106.3	23.33	12.60	126.7	26.33	105.3	16.67	
200	76.67	8.03	101.3	21.33	11.63	108.0	24.00	107.0	11.33	
S.E.	1.11	0.15	0.30	1.33	0.02	1.34	0.48	0.63	0.56	
C.D. (P = 0.05	5) 2.55	0.34	0.69	3.06	0.04	3.09	1.10	1.45	1.29	

LN - Length,

FW-Fresh weight,

DW-Dry weight.

Available online at www.lsrj.in

2

Table 2 (a) - Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, Shoot length and leaf of Red gram.

Amount Water of (ml)	% Germi- nation	ROOT				SHOOT		LE <i>F</i>	\ F
,		LN	FW	DW	LN	FW	DW	FW	DW
50	76.67	8.73	114.3	21.67	7.53	108.3	21.00	108.3	15.00
100	100.00	9.73	117.3	26.00	9.20	117.0	26.00	113.3	23.67
150	83.33	9.57	112.0	25.33	6.20	114.3	21.33	108.7	20.67
200	76.67	9.47	115.0	88.33	5.47	110.7	19.67	106.7	20.00
S.E.	2.19	0.42	0.58	3.11	0.03	0.65	40.52	0.14	0.56
C.D. (P = 0.05)	5.05	0.96	1.33	7.17	0.06	1.49	93.43	0.92	1.29

LN - Length,

FW-Fresh weight,

DW - Dry weight.

Table 2 (b) - Effect of amount of water on % germination, root length, Shoot length and leaf of Red gram after air drying.

Amount Water o (ml)	of	% Germi- nation	ROOT			ROOT SHOOT			LEAF		
			LN	FW	DW	LN	FW	DW	FW	DW	
50		90.00	8.60	115.0	21.00	8.13	120.0	21.00	108.3	21.33	
100		100.0	8.70	117.3	25.67	8.67	124.3	26.00	106.7	26.00	
150		83.33	6.40	115.7	23.33	8.00	121.0	20.67	105.7	20.33	
200		73.33	4.13	108.0	20.67	7.27	120.3	13.67	104.3	20.00	
S.E.		3.83	3.90	0.10	0.25	0.48	0.03	0.50	3.83	1.19	
C.D. (P = 0.05	5)	8.83	8.99	0.23	0.57	1.10	0.06	1.15	8.83	2.74	

RESULT & DISCUSSION

The results on Green gram are included in Tables I a and I b. Here again 100 ml water used for soaking 1 gm of Green gram seeds gave the best result; at this water level, 100% germination was recorded and root length reached 10.3 cms in lot B and 8.2 cms in lot A. The maximum shoot length was 19.5 cms in lot A and 13.3 cms in lot B. The maximum dry weight was always recorded in shoots in lot B and roots in lot A.

The results obtained on Red gram are included in Tables 2a and 2b. Seeds soaked for 4 hrs before and after air drying respectively. As in the other seeds, keeping 1 gm of Red gram: seeds in 100 ml water gave the best result. The maximum root length (9.73 cms) and shoot length (9.20 cms) were recorded in lot A. 'The difference in dry weight yield at 100 ml seed immersion level in both lot A and B was statistically insignificant.

CONCLUSION

From the results obtained in this experiment it can be concluded that for Green gram and Red gram seeds removed at the optimum presoaking period was 4h and 4h respectively. 1 gm seed should be kept in 100 ml distilled water to get the best result for % germination and seedling growth. 1 gm seeds taken at the optimum soaking period and keeping them in 100 ml water gives the best result.

Available online at www.lsrj.in

REFERENCES

- 1.Aralkar-Tiwari, S. Ph.D. Thesis "Productivity of LPC from green foliage".Dr.B.A.M. University, Aurangabad. 1996: 25-26
- 2.Basu,RN,AB. Rudrapal, "Seed Physiology and Biochemistry." Lucknow Abst. 53.1981Dec. 17-19
- 3.Bewley, JD, M. Black, "Physiology and Biochemistry of Seeds in Relation to Germination." Springer-Verlag, Berlin. 1982:2-3
- 4.Chinoy, JJ, PG, Abraham, RB Pandya, OP Saxena, IC Dave. "Current Advances in Plant physiology". Indian J. Plant Physiol. 1970: 40-41
- 5.Dubash, PJ, RNJoshi,. "Cottonseed and its Byproducts." Proc. of the Symp. held at Hyderabad. Regional Res. Lab. Publication, Hyderabad. 1959:1-2
- 6.Harrington, JE, "Panel discussion on presowing seed treatments.". Seed Ecology , Butterworths, London. 1973: 525-526.
- 7. Heydecker, W,ed.. "Seed Ecology." Butterworth, London. 1973:40-41
- 8. Joshi, RN. "M.Sc. Dissertation" University of Bombay. 1959:45-48
- 9. Joshi, RNJ. Indian Bot. Soc., Platinum Jubilee Vol. 74(A) 1995: 357-358
- 10. Joshi, RN "Botany towards 2000 A.D." Conference in Nagpur. 1995: 253-254.
- 11. Joshi, RN, S Aralkar-Tiwari, Abstracts of the XVI International Vitamin A Consultative Group Committee Meeting, Chiang Rai, Thailand. IVACG Secretariat, Washington. 1994:10-11
- 12.Malik,C.P., P.Single, R.,Setia, , Setia, N.. "Hormonal control of Plant Growth and Development.", Agro-Botanical Publications, Bikaner1987: 371-416
- 13.Mayer, AM Poljakoff-Mayber "The Germination of Seeds." 2nd ed . Pergamon Press, Oxford. 1975:2-3
- 14. Pathak, S. Ph.D. Thesis, "Effect of Bioenzymes in vitro culture of some economic important plant" Dr. B.A.M. University, Aurangabad. 1994:57-58
- 15. Sachs, J.. "Physiology of Plants." Oxford (English translation published in 1882). 1887:2-3
- 16. Sankhla, N. "Recent Advances in Plant Growth Regulator Research" Proc. National Seminar Abst. 5. 1988:5-6
- 17. Saxena, OP "Widening Horizons of Plant Sciences". CP Malik, (Ed.) Cosmo Publications, New Delhi. 9,1985: 199-216.
- 18. Schopfer, P, "Phytochrome control of enzymes." Ann. Rev. Plant Physiol. 28 1977: 223-224.
- 19. Senebier, J. H. Smith, "Phytochrome and Phytomorphogenesis." McGraw Hill, London. 1788:2-3
- 20. Sreenivasan, E. Ph.D. Thesis, "Tissue studies in some legume". Dr. B.A.M. University, Aurangabad, 1994:28-29
- 21. Sreenivasan, E. RN Joshi "Recent Advances in Biotechnological Applications of Plant Tissue & Cell Culture." C.F.T.R.I., Mysore Publications. Proc. of All India Symp. 1995:5-6

Available online at www.lsrj.in 4

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper, Summary of Research Project, Theses, Books and Books Review for publication, you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- ★ Directory Of Research Journal Indexing
- * International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- **DOAJ**
- ∠ EBSCO
- Crossref DOI

- Academic Journal Database

- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Scholar Journal Index